at the People’s Bank of China or other authorised financial institutions, there is no guarantee that it can be
effected at all times.

The Group does not have any significant investment outside of Mainland China. However, the Group has
transaction currency exposures. These exposures arise from sales in currencies other than the Group’s
functional currency. Approximately 36% of the Group’s sales for the year ended 31 December 2015 (2014:
35%) were denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operating entities making
the sales. Upon receipt of currencies other than the functional currency, the Group sells them to the banks
immediately.

ANHUI TIANDA OIL PIPE COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 201584

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
31 December 2015

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before
tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease)
in rate %

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

RMB’000

US$
2015 5% 2,982

(5%) (2,982)

2014 5% 4,285
(5%) (4,285)

EUR
2015 5% 266

(5%) (266)

2014 5% (164)
(5%) 164

HK$
2015 5% (3,847)

(5%) 3,847

2014 5% 4
(5%) (4)

85ANNUAL REPORT 2015  ANHUI TIANDA OIL PIPE COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
31 December 2015

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that customers
are required to make payment in advance before the Company delivers goods to them, except for overseas
customers and certain domestic major customers, to whom credit terms of 1 to 45 days extending up to 100
days for certain strategic customers are granted with the shortfall between advances received and invoiced